## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASBESTOS DISEASE AWARENESS ORGANIZATION;

Petitioner, v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC, and MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

## **PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Pursuant to the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2618, the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706, and Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Asbestos Disease Awareness Organization hereby petition for review of a final rule promulgated by Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under section 6 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The rule is entitled *Asbestos Part 1; Chrysotile Asbestos: Regulation of Certain Conditions of Use Under the Toxic Substances Control Act* and was published at 89 Federal Register 21970 (March 28, 2024). The rule was "issue[d]" for purposes of judicial review on April 11, 2024. 40 C.F.R. § 23.5(a). A copy of the rule is attached to this petition.

This Court has jurisdiction to review EPA's rule pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A).

Respectfully submitted April 19, 2024

s/Robert M. Sussman ROBERT M. SUSSMAN Sussman & Associates 3101 Garfield St. NW Washington DC 20008 bobsussman1@comcast.net 202-716-0118

Attorneys for Petitioner

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Petitioner Asbestos Disease Awareness Association is a nonprofit organization whose mission is to protect public health and prevent exposure to harmful asbestos. It does not have any parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates that have issued shares to the public in the United States or abroad.

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of April 2024

<u>/s/Robert M. Sussman</u> ROBERT M. SUSSMAN Sussman & Associates 3101 Garfield Street, NW Washington, DC 20008 T: 202.716.0118 bobsussman1@comcast.net *Attorney for Petitioner* 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that, on April 19, 2024, I have caused the foregoing petition for review to be served on respondents Environmental Protection Agency and Michael Regan by delivering copies to them by express mail at US Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20460 and by emailing the petition to the Office of General Counsel.

> <u>/s/Robert M. Sussman</u> ROBERT M. SUSSMAN